Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt Parveen Kumari, (9803211141)

W/o Shri Vijay Kumar, R/o House No 221, Street No 1, Gautam Colony, Jagirpur Road, Near Meharbaan Chungi, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

Respondent

•

First Appellate Authority
O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.: 614 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Smt. Parveen Kumari

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh (ASI) (8360344366)

ORDER

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhdev Singh is present for today's hearing states that he has supplied the requisite information to the appellant through registered post dated 04.07.2020. A copy of the same is received by the bench of undersigned via email, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Smt. Parveen Kumari is present for today's hearing states that no information is received till date.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is directed to go through the supplied information and point out deficiencies if any, before the next date of hearing. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.

Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 19.08.2020 through Video
 Conference at DC office Ludhiana at 11:00 A.M

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt Parveen Kumari, (9803211141)

W/o Shri Vijay Kumar, R/o House No 221, Street No 1, Gautam Colony, Jagirpur Road, Near Meharbaan Chungi, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 615 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Smt. Parveen Kumari

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh (ASI) (8360344366)

ORDER

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhdev Singh states that the sought information enumerated in RTI application does not relates with his concern office i.e. O/o DCP Ludhiana, therefore, no information is available with him. As it relates with Police station Tibba, Ludhiana, a letter has been sent to the same. A copy of which, is received by the bench of undersigned via email, which is taken on record.

He further added that, no such complaint is registered in the record of Police Station, Tibba, Ludhiana, as he had verified from the same. Even if, the appellant has any complaint no. registered in the Police Station Tibba, Ludhiana then, she can visit there and may collect the required information.

- Appellant, Smt. Parveen Kumari is present for today's hearing states that she doesn't know the complaint no. registered in the Police Station Tibba, Ludhiana.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it observed that no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissium

Smt Parveen Kumari, (9803211141)

W/o Shri Vijay Kumar, R/o House No 221, Street No 1, Gautam Colony, Jagirpur Road, Near Meharbaan Chungi, Basti Jodhewal, Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 616 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Smt. Parveen Kumari

Respondent: Sh. Sukhdev Singh (ASI) (8360344366)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is

fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Sukhdev Singh states that the sought information enumerated in RTI

application does not relates with his concern office i.e. O/o DCP Ludhiana, therefore, no

information is available with him. As it relates with Police station Tibba, Ludhiana, a letter

has been sent to the same. A copy of which is received by the bench of undersigned via

email, which is taken on record.

He further added that, no such complaint is registered in the record of Police

Station, Tibba, Ludhiana, as he had verified from the same. Even if, the appellant has any complaint no. registered in the Police Station Tibba, Ludhiana then, she can visit

there and may collect the required information.

3. Appellant, Smt. Parveen Kumari is present for today's hearing states that she dosen't

know the complaint no. registered in the Police Station Tibba, Ludhiana.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it observed that no cause

of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o Shri Kapoor Singh, R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala,

Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601. (9417508871, 7696808871)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SDM, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 672 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant: Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant. A copy of the same he submits in the commission today i.e. on 06.07.2020, by hand before the hearing of the court. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh states that no information is received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through **Cisco Webex at**11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh), S/o Shri Kapoor Singh,

R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601. **Appellant**

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SDM, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali.

Appeal Case No.: 673 of 2020

Respondents

Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant. A copy of the same he submits in the commission today i.e. on 06.07.2020, by hand before the hearing. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh states that no information is received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through Cisco Webex at
 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh),

S/o Shri Kapoor Singh, R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 674 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant: Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant. A copy of the same he submits in the commission today i.e. on 06.07.2020, by hand before the hearing. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh states that no information is received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through Cisco Webex at
 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh), S/o Shri Kapoor Singh,

R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala, Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601. **Appellant**

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 675 of 2020
Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant: Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant. A copy of the same he submits in the commission today i.e. on 06.07.2020, by hand before the hearing. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh states that no information is received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through Cisco Webex at
 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh), S/o Shri Kapoor Singh, R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala,

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali.

Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 676 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant. A copy of the same he submits in the commission today i.e. on 06.07.2020, by hand before the hearing. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh states that no information is received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through Cisco Webex at
 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh (Alias Kulwinder Singh), S/o Shri Kapoor Singh, R/o Mohalla Rajputa Wala,

Banur, Distt Mohali. 140601.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Naib Tehsildar, Sub Tehsil Banur, Distt Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Mohali.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 677 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant: Adv. Iqbal singh behalf of Sh Balwinder Singh /Daljinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Gurnam Singh (Clerk) (9814232482)

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 06.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurnam Singh states that the he has already supplied the information two times dated 23.12.2019 and 24.01.2020 to the appellant. A copy of the same he submits in the commission today i.e. on 06.07.2020, by hand before the hearing. This letter is taken on record with all the supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant's representative, Adv. Iqbal singh states that no information is received.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the respondent PIO, is directed to supply the sought information to the appellant through registered post, under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent the case on the next date of hearing positively failing to which the case will be decided on the merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through Cisco Webex at
 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nitesh Thakral (92168-10168)

S/o Sh. Ashok Thakral House No. 585, Urban Estate, Sector-8, Karnal-132001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Deputy Commissioner
of Police, Jalandhar

Respondent

Appeal case no. 219 of 2020 Heard through Cisco Webex

Present: Appellant : Sh. Nitesh Thakral

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.06.2020 vide which
 the respondent PIO was directed to reply relates with point no. 4 to 8. In addition, an
 opportunity to be present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. Respondent PIO, is absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing and nor did he filed any reply in this context which shows no regard to the order of Commission.
- 3. Appellant's, Sh. Nitesh Thakral states that no information is received till date.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and going through the documents placed on record, <u>The respondent PIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner Police, Jalandhar will Show Cause under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him/her for willful delay/denial in supplying the information to the RTI complainant and why the compensation be not awarded to the information-seeker under the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.</u>

However, with the reference to last order, the respondent PIO, is directed to provide the information related to point no. 7 (Photographs) and to file a reply for the remaining points enumerated in RTI application before the next date of hearing.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 27.07.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.07.2020